

# BSEL INFRASTRUCTURE REALTY LIMITED

AN ISO 9001 : 2000 COMPANY

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2012

(Rupees in Lacs except for shares and earning per share)

| Sr. No.  | Particulars  | STAND ALONE            |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|----------|--|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------|
|          |  | Quarter Ended          |                        |                        | Nine Months Ended      |                        | Year Ended            |
|          |  | Reviewed<br>31.12.2012 | Reviewed<br>30.09.2012 | Reviewed<br>31.12.2011 | Reviewed<br>31.12.2012 | Reviewed<br>31.12.2011 | Audited<br>31.03.2012 |
| 1        | a. Net Sales/Income From Operation   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
|          | b. Other Operating Income  | 33.42                  | 27.59                  | 31.73                  | 79.96                  | 113.52                 | 137.93                |
|          | <b>Total Income from operations (a+b)</b>  | <b>33.42</b>           | <b>27.59</b>           | <b>31.73</b>           | <b>79.96</b>           | <b>113.52</b>          | <b>137.93</b>         |
| 2        | <b>Expenditure</b>   |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | a. Cost of Materials Consumed  | 5.41                   | 5.31                   | 10.69                  | 13.76                  | 36.05                  | 49.28                 |
|          | b. Purchase of stock-in-trade  | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
|          | c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in progress and stock-in-trade                                 | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | (4.43)                 | (5.53)                |
|          | d. Employee benefit expenses   | 14.25                  | 12.10                  | 14.19                  | 38.51                  | 38.61                  | 49.33                 |
|          | e. Depreciation and amortisation Expense   | 4.31                   | 4.31                   | 2.11                   | 12.93                  | 6.49                   | 10.47                 |
|          | f. Professional Fees   | 0.76                   | 1.17                   | 0.64                   | 3.31                   | 2.50                   | 3.69                  |
|          | g. Brokerage & Commission  | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | 5.55                   | 5.65                  |
|          | h. Loss on Sale of Shares  | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | 2.31                   | 2.31                  |
|          | i. Electricity Charges   | 4.20                   | 4.58                   | 4.70                   | 14.27                  | 17.05                  | 21.62                 |
|          | j. Other Expenditure   | 17.95                  | 17.55                  | 15.80                  | 47.55                  | 68.04                  | 80.73                 |
|          | k. Bad Debts   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | 300.00                 | 300.00                |
|          | <b>Total Expenses (a to k)</b>   | <b>46.88</b>           | <b>45.02</b>           | <b>48.13</b>           | <b>130.33</b>          | <b>472.17</b>          | <b>517.55</b>         |
| 3        | <b>Profit/(Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1)-(2)</b>            | <b>(13.46)</b>         | <b>(17.43)</b>         | <b>(16.40)</b>         | <b>(50.37)</b>         | <b>(358.65)</b>        | <b>(379.62)</b>       |
| 4        | Other Income   | 23.25                  | 24.36                  | 23.07                  | 79.24                  | 39.22                  | 72.95                 |
| 5        | <b>Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3)+(4)</b>                 | <b>9.79</b>            | <b>6.93</b>            | <b>6.67</b>            | <b>28.87</b>           | <b>(319.43)</b>        | <b>(306.67)</b>       |
| 6        | Finance Cost   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
| 7        | <b>Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5)-(6)</b>           | <b>9.79</b>            | <b>6.93</b>            | <b>6.67</b>            | <b>28.87</b>           | <b>(319.43)</b>        | <b>(306.67)</b>       |
| 8        | Exceptional Items  | -                      | (0.00)                 | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
| 9        | <b>Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7)+(8)</b>   | <b>9.79</b>            | <b>6.93</b>            | <b>6.67</b>            | <b>28.87</b>           | <b>(319.43)</b>        | <b>(306.67)</b>       |
| 10       | Tax Expenses   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
|          | a. Provision for Taxation  | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
|          | b. Deferred Tax Provision  | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | (46.32)               |
|          | <b>Total Tax Expenses (a+b)</b>  | <b>-</b>               | <b>-</b>               | <b>-</b>               | <b>-</b>               | <b>-</b>               | <b>(46.32)</b>        |
| 11       | <b>Net profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9)-(10)</b>   | <b>9.79</b>            | <b>6.93</b>            | <b>6.67</b>            | <b>28.87</b>           | <b>(319.43)</b>        | <b>(260.35)</b>       |
| 12       | Extraordinary Items (net of tax expenses)  | 0.00                   | 11.82                  | -                      | 11.82                  | 2.49                   | 12.50                 |
| 13       | <b>Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11)-(12)</b>  | <b>9.79</b>            | <b>(4.89)</b>          | <b>6.67</b>            | <b>17.05</b>           | <b>(321.92)</b>        | <b>(272.85)</b>       |
| 14       | Share of Profit/(Loss) of associates   | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
| 15       | Minority Interest  | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                     |
| 16       | <b>Net profit/(Loss) from after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(Loss) of associates (13+14+15)</b> | <b>9.79</b>            | <b>(4.89)</b>          | <b>6.67</b>            | <b>17.05</b>           | <b>(321.92)</b>        | <b>(272.85)</b>       |
| 17       | Paid-up equity share capital (face value Rs. 10/- each fully paid up)  | 8,261.68               | 8,261.68               | 8,261.68               | 8,261.68               | 8,261.68               | 8,261.68              |
| 18       | Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves  | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | -                      | 33,935.72             |
| 19       | <b>Earnings per share ( before extra ordinary items)</b>   |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | ( of Rs.10/- each ) ( not annualised )   |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | Basic  | 0.01                   | 0.01                   | 0.01                   | 0.03                   | (0.39)                 | (0.32)                |
|          | Diluted  | 0.01                   | 0.01                   | 0.01                   | 0.03                   | (0.39)                 | (0.32)                |
| 19ii     | <b>Earnings per share ( after extra ordinary items)</b>  |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | ( of Rs.10/- each ) ( not annualised )   |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | Basic  | 0.01                   | (0.01)                 | 0.01                   | 0.02                   | (0.39)                 | (0.33)                |
|          | Diluted  | 0.01                   | (0.01)                 | 0.01                   | 0.02                   | (0.39)                 | (0.33)                |
| <b>A</b> | <b>PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>   |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
| 1        | Public Shareholding  |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | - No. of Shares  | 63,040,402             | 63,040,402             | 63,040,402             | 63,040,402             | 63,040,402             | 63,040,402            |
|          | - Percentage of Shareholding   | 76.30%                 | 76.30%                 | 76.30%                 | 76.30%                 | 76.30%                 | 76.30%                |
| 2        | Promoters and promoter group Shareholding  |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
| a)       | Pledged/Encumbered   |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | Number of shares   | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                   |
|          | -Percentage of shares (as a% of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)                           | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                   |
|          | -Percentage of shares (as a% of the total share capital of the company)  | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                    | Nil                   |
| b)       | Non-encumbered   |                        |                        |                        |                        |                        |                       |
|          | Number of shares   | 17,739,968             | 17,739,968             | 17,739,968             | 17,739,968             | 17,739,968             | 17,739,968            |
|          | -Percentage of shares (as a% of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)                           | 100%                   | 100%                   | 100%                   | 100%                   | 100%                   | 100%                  |
|          | -Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)   | 21.47%                 | 21.47%                 | 21.47%                 | 21.47%                 | 21.47%                 | 21.47%                |

| Particulars                                    | 3 months ended<br>(31/12/2012) |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <b>B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>                   |                                |
| Pending at the beginning of the quarter        | Nil                            |
| Received during the quarter                    | 2                              |
| Disposed during the year quarter               | 2                              |
| Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter | Nil                            |

- The above result has been taken on records by Audit Committee and Boards of Directors at their meeting held on 12th February, 2013.
- The segment wise details as per Accounting Standard 17 is not applicable as there are no segments.
- The Standalone results are available on the website of the Company www.bsel.com and website of the BSE, NSE.
- Previous Year's and previous quarter's figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary.

Place : Navi Mumbai

For BSEL Infrastructure Realty Ltd.

*[Signature]*  
Director

Date : 12th February, 2013





# RAJU & PRASAD

## CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

### PARTNERS :

CA. M. Sivaram Prasad, F. C. A.  
CA. S. Ranganathan, F. C. A.  
CA. S. K. Gupta, F. C. A.  
CA. Avinash T. Jain, F. C. A.  
CA. Padmakant J. Mehta, F. C. A.

CA. Srinivasa Rao, F. C. A.  
CA. S. Prabhudev Aradhya, F. C. A.  
CA. Y. Bala Krishna Reddy, A. C. A.  
CA. Roshni Manoj Advani, F. C. A.

511, The Corporate Centre, Nirmal Lifestyle Mall,  
L. B. S. Marg, Mulund (West), Mumbai - 400 080.  
Telefax : 022-2567 1155, (D) : 3268 6300  
E-mail : avinash07@gmail.com  
avinashjain@rajuandprasad.com

To,

**The Board of Directors**

**M/s BSEL INFRASTRUCTURE REALTY LIMITED**

**737, 7th Floor, The Bombay Oil Seeds and Oil Exchange Premises Co.op. Society Ltd. ,**

**The Commodity Exchange, Plot No. 2.3 & 4, Sector 19, Vashi, Navi Mumbai - 400 705.**

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2013.

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of BSEL Infrastructure Realty Limited for the period ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2012. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors/ Committee of Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, engagements to Review Financial Statements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards<sup>1</sup> and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Yours Truly,

For Raju & Prasad Chartered Accountants

CA. Avinash T. Jain

Partner

Membership No. 41689

Mumbai



<sup>1</sup> The Accounting Standards notified pursuant to Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 and/ or Accounting Standards issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

#### HEAD OFFICE :

401, Diamond House,  
Adj. to Amrutha Hills,  
Punjagutta, Hyderabad - 500 082.  
Tel : (040) 2341 0404  
Fax : (040) 2341 0403

#### NEW DELHI OFFICE :

A-20/20, DLF City Phase - 1,  
Gurgaon, Hariyana - 122 001.  
Tel. : (0124) 2691 7268  
Mob.: 98100 14068

#### BENGALURU OFFICE :

81, Serpentine Road,  
Kumarapark (West),  
BENGALURU - 560 020  
Tel.: (080) 2344 2356  
Fax : (080) 2344 4100

#### JALGAON OFFICE :

Flat No. 7, Krunal Appts,  
Ganapati Nagar,  
Jalgaon - 425 001.  
Mob.: 99677 38900